

FILED
09-17-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP729-OA

JEFFERY A. LEMIEUX and DAVID T. DEVALK,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, Governor of Wisconsin, SARAH GODLEWSKI,
Secretary of State of Wisconsin, and JILL UNDERLY,
Wisconsin State Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Scott E. Rosenow
Wis. Bar No. 1083736
Nathan J. Kane
Wis. Bar No. 1119329
WMC Litigation Center
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
srosenow@wmc.org
nkane@wmc.org

Attorneys for Petitioners Jeffery A. LeMieux and David T. DeValk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....	4
I. Item Veto A-1 did not approve a bill in part, so it exceeds Article V, § 10(1)(b) of the Wisconsin Constitution.	4
A. Item Veto A-1 is unlawful under every aspect of the definition of “part.”	4
B. The less-than aspect of the definition of “part” applies here.....	5
C. <i>Henry’s</i> definition of “part” is a distinct ground for challenging a veto.	5
D. <i>Bartlett</i> is inapplicable here.....	6
II. Item Veto A-1 violates Article V, § 10(1)(c) of the Wisconsin Constitution because it is a Vanna White veto.....	7
A. <i>Risser, C.U.B.,</i> and <i>Thompson</i> hurt the State’s argument.	7
B. A proposed amendment supports LeMieux’s argument.....	9
C. Gubernatorial practice is irrelevant here and does not support the State’s arguments.....	9
D. Dictionaries and constitutional text support LeMieux’s arguments.	11
III. This Court should declare Item Veto A-1 invalid.	12
Conclusion	13
Form and Length Certification	14
Certificate of E-File/Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685	6, 7
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856	10
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Schultz v. Natwick</i> , 2002 WI 125, 257 Wis. 2d 19, 653 N.W.2d 266	12-13
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Tel. Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935)	4
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. WEC</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208	10
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362	7
<i>Wisconsin Just. Initiative, Inc. v. WEC</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122	10
<i>Wisconsin Small Businesses United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101	11

Other Authorities

<i>Alphabet</i> , Oxford English Dictionary.....	12
David R. Olson, “Characteristics in Chinese Writing”	11
<i>Letter</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)	12
Richard A. Champagne et al., Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>The Wisconsin Governor’s Partial Veto</i> , Reading the Constitution (June 2019).....	10
S.J.R. 75, 1987-88 Wis. Legis. (1988).....	9
